

In the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Bankura

Present : Mir Rashid Ali (WB00701)

District & Sessions Judge, Bankura

**Criminal Appeal No. 25 of 2025**

**Filing no. 2500/2025**

Later

**Order No. 02**

**26.09.2025**

Ld. Lawyer on behalf of appellants draws the attention of the court to the order dated 05.06.2025 and order dated 05.08.2025 passed by Ld. Executive Magistrate in M.P. Case no. 42/2024.

It is also submitted that order apparently seems to be vague and cannot be carried out.

Perused record and the observation made by the Ld. Executive Magistrate in order dated 05.06.2025 and 05.08.2025.

I am of the view that as per report of BL & LRO, respondents are recorded owners. So, I am not inclined to pass any effective order by allowing the stay of proceeding without giving opportunity or having heard to the respondents.

The petition for stay of proceeding is refused at this stage.

The petitioner to take steps.

Fix **12.11.2025** for steps.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-

(Mir Rashid Ali)

Sessions Judge, Bankura

Sd/-

(Mir Rashid Ali)

Sessions Judge, Bankura